
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 26 0 17 243 286 216 6 116 426 764

Belleville 44 2 4 6 56 421 26 65 8 520

Brantford 33 4 26 0 63 391 10 140 4 545

Guelph 16 0 36 0 52 242 16 190 440 888

Hamilton 87 2 123 168 380 664 66 1,160 1,254 3,144

Kingston 34 6 0 0 40 312 72 92 720 1,196

Kitchener area 66 16 118 217 417 822 96 951 3,009 4,878

London 109 10 101 0 220 1,190 36 751 1,230 3,207

Oshawa 46 0 102 0 148 814 12 533 65 1,424

Ottawa 270 44 226 387 927 2,386 284 2,251 2,291 7,212

Peterborough 11 2 0 0 13 203 6 137 143 489

St. Catharines-Niagara 117 29 90 35 271 1,120 77 1,011 329 2,537

Sudbury 16 0 0 0 16 127 34 16 14 191

Thunder Bay 5 0 0 0 5 93 2 12 70 177

Toronto 371 50 299 1,317 2,037 3,802 445 3,747 20,654 28,648

Windsor 44 6 43 0 93 530 90 156 473 1,249

Chatham-Kent 18 0 6 0 24 163 24 24 3 214

Cornwall 9 0 0 0 9 80 54 4 6 144

Kawartha Lakes 12 0 0 0 12 149 0 0 0 149

North Bay 0 0 0 0 0 48 0 0 0 48

Sarnia 17 0 5 0 22 149 0 5 0 154

Sault Ste. Marie 0 0 0 0 0 34 10 0 9 53

Total 1,351 171 1,196 2,373 5,091 13,956 1,366 11,361 31,148 57,831

All Ontario* 5,513 62,486

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

November-2019 January to November

ONTARIO
HOUSING STARTS



Metropolitan Area JANUARY -NOV 2019 JANUARY -NOV 2018 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 764 1,383 -45% 

Belleville 520 612 -15% 

Brantford 545 680 -20% 

Guelph 888 955 -7% 

Hamilton 3,144 3,482 -10% 

Kingston 1,196 672 78% 

Kitchener area 4,878 2,949 65% 

London 3,207 2,543 26% 

Oshawa 1,424 2,415 -41% 

Ottawa 7,212 7,072 2% 

Peterborough 489 407 20% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 2,537 1,652 54% 

Sudbury 191 177 8% 

Thunder Bay 177 152 16% 

Toronto 28,648 37,913 -24% 

Windsor 1,249 899 39% 

Chatham-Kent 175 123 42% 

Cornwall 123 170 -28% 

Kawartha Lakes 119 236 -50% 

North Bay 19 109 -83% 

Sarnia 120 262 -54% 

Sault Ste. Marie 44 53 -17% 

Total 57,669 64,916 -11% 

All Ontario ** 62,486 42,993 31% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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